

# USER MANUAL

# POWER BANK



Distributor: **PLATINET S.A.**  
30-798 Kraków, Sliwiaka 48, PL  
[www.platinet.eu](http://www.platinet.eu)



## **EN User manual of power bank Platinet PMPB10A**

Thank you for purchasing. Please read the user manual before you start using it.

1. Power button
2. Indicator LED
3. Input (charging) USB plug
4. USB Output port

**Power indicator:** Press the power button (no. 1) and check the four power lights which can be showed how much power is left with the power bank, as below:

One light on - <25%

Two lights on – 25 – 50%

Three lights on – 50 – 75%

Four lights on - 75 – 100%

### **Charging power bank:**

Put the enclosed USB of charging cable in power supply equipment, like AC adapter or computer USB. the other head plugs into IN port of Power Bank (no. 3).

### **Charging digital devices:**

This product is applicable to charge for device with DC5V input.

Put the micro-USB charging cable of Power Bank insert mobile or other being charged device, then it starts to charge. When cut off connecting (without loaded) for over 60 seconds, the Power Bank will shut down and goes into saving status

Charging status indicate:

When charge for Power Bank:

Power indicator lights on the related position which shows the present power. Power indicator is always lighting on which shows it's already full of power.

When charge for other devices:

Power indicator lights on the related position which shows the left power of Power Bank. Power indicator doesn't light on, which shows Power Bank run out of the power.

**Technical specification:** Input DC5V / 2,1A, Output: DC5V / 2.1A

**Notes:** Please use the power adapter (5V output) of cell phone or other digital device to charge the power bank. We recommend the adapter with at least 5V-2,1A or computer USB port. 2.Make sure the input voltage of your digital products fits the output voltage of the power bank. 4.Do not drop, disassemble, open, crush, bend, deform, puncture, shred, microcrowave, incinerate, paint, or insert foreign objects into this power bank. 5.Do not put this product into liquid, fire or high temperature environment. 3. Please remove the adapter after Power bank is fully charged.

## PL Instrukcja obsługi power banku Platinet PMPB10A

Dziękujemy za zakup. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania prosimy o zapoznanie się z instrukcją obsługi.

1. Port USB do ładowania urządzeń
2. Przycisk zasilania
3. Wejście microUSB do ładowania power banku
4. Port USB do ładowania urządzeń
5. Wskaźnik diodowy pokazujący poziom naładowania power banku

**Wskaźnik naładowania.** Naciśnij przycisk zasilania (numer 2) i sprawdź poziom naładowania power banku według schematu poniżej (ilość świecących diod):

Jedna dioda się świeci- <25% , Dwie diody się świecą – 25 – 50%, Trzy diody się świecą – 50 – 75%, Cztery diody się świecą- 75 – 100%

**Ładowanie power banku:** Podłącz power bank do ładowarki za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB. Wtyczkę microUSB podłącz do gniazda nr 3. Power bank ładowany jest z dowolnej ładowarki USB lub z portu USB w komputerze / laptopie.

**Ładowanie urządzeń:** Ten power bank umożliwi ładowanie przenośnych urządzeń takich jak smartfony, niektóre tablety, telefony komórkowe i inne z wejściem DC5V. Posiada kabel z wtyczką microUSB kompatybilną z większością przenośnych urządzeń. Podłącz kabel USB do gniazda nr 1 lub 4 a następnie do urządzenia które chcesz naładować. Urządzenie zacznie być ładowane automatycznie. Po odłączeniu urządzenia, power bank przejdzie w stan oszczędzania energii po około 60 sekundach. Diody LED – informacja o statusie urządzenia:

**Podczas ładowania power banku:** diody LED migają, ich ilość jest zależna od poziomu naładowania. Gdy power bank jest naładowany diody LED świecą światłem ciągłym. Podczas ładowania przenośnych urządzeń z power banku: diody LED świecą światłem ciągłym, ich ilość zależna jest od poziomu energii w power banku (patrz informacje o wskaźniku naładowania na początku instrukcji). Gdy power bank się rozładuje żadna dioda nie świeci i należy ponownie naładować power bank.

**Specyfikacja techniczna:** Wejście: DC5V / 1A, Wyjście: DC5V 1A, 2,1A

**Uwagi:** 1. Aby naładować power bank użyj zasilacza 5V, minimum 1A lub naładuj urządzenie poprzez port USB w komputerze lub laptopie. 2. Upewnij się, że urządzenie które chcesz naładować za pomocą power bank może być ładowane napięciem 1A 3. Po naładowaniu power bank odłącz ładowarkę. 4. Chroń power bank przed zamoczeniem, ogniem i wysokimi temperaturami.

## **DE Bedienungsanleitung Platinet Power Bank PMPB10A**

Vielen Dank für Ihren Einkauf. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie die Platinet Power Bank nutzen.

1. Netzschalter, 2. LED Ladeanzeige, 3. microUSB-Eingang, 4. USB-Ausgang

**Netzanzeige:** Drücken Sie den Netzschalter (1) und überprüfen Sie die vier Lämpchen, die anzeigen wie viel Strom in der Stromquelle verbleibt: Ein Licht an - <25%, Zwei Lichter an - 25 - 50%, Drei Lichter an - 50 - 75%, Vier Lichter an - 75 - 100%

**Aufladen der Power Bank:** Stecken Sie das Kabel mit der microUSB-Endung an den IN-Port (3) der Power Bank. Das andere Kabelende müssen Sie mit einer Energiequelle, wie AC Netzadapter oder mit einem Computer, verbinden.

**Aufladen von anderen Geräten:** Dieses Produkt ist für das Aufladen von Geräten mit einem DC5V Eingang geeignet. Stecken Sie das beiliegende Kabel mit der microUSB-Endung an ein Gerät, das Sie aufladen wollen (Tablett oder Smartphone). Die USB-Endung müssen Sie mit der Power Bank verbinden (4), anschließend beginnt die Power Bank zu laden. Wenn Sie das Kabel aus der Power Bank entfernen, schaltet sich diese nach 60 Sekunden in den Sparmodus.

**Ladeanzeige:** Wenn die Power Bank geladen wird: Die Ladeanzeige (2) zeigt die Kapazität der Ladung auf. Leuchten alle Lämpchen, so ist die Power Bank voll geladen.

**Aufladen anderer Geräte:** Beim Entladen der Power Bank und Aufladen eines anderen Geräts schalten sich die Lämpchen im Laufe der Entladung aus. Leuchtet keines der Lämpchen so ist die Power Bank entladen und muss erneut aufgeladen werden (siehe Aufladen der Power Bank)

**Technische Daten:** Eingang: DC5V / 2.1A, Ausgang: DC5V / 2.1A

**Notizen:** 1. Verwenden Sie bitte den Netzadapter (5V Ausgang) des Mobiltelefons oder eines anderen digitalen Geräts, um die Stromquelle aufzuladen. Dazu empfehlen wir den Netzadapter mit mindestens 5V-1A oder den Computer USB-Port. 2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Eingangsspannung Ihrer elektronischen Geräte der Ausgangsspannung der Power Bank entspricht. 3. Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass die Power Bank nicht fallengelassen, zerlegt, geöffnet, zerdrückt, gebogen, verformt, durchgestochen, zerkleinert, oder verbrennt wird. Bitte keine Fremdkörper in die Power Bank einfügen. 4. Vor Feuchtigkeit und Hitze fernhalten. 5. Bitte entfernen Sie den Adapter, nachdem die Power Bank vollständig aufgeladen ist.

## RO Manual de utilizare Platinet PMPB10A

Mulțumim că ați cumpărat produsul nostru. Citiți manualul înainte de folosire.

1. Power button
2. Indicator LED
3. Input (charging) USB plug
4. USB Output port

**indicator energie:** apăsați butonul power (1) și verificați cele 4 lumini care indică câtă energie mai este în power bank:

o lumină - <25%

două lumini – 25 – 50%

trei lumini – 50 – 75%

patru lumini - 75 – 100%

**încărcarea power bank:** introduceți USB-ul de încărcare în echipamentul de încărcare, cum ar fi adaptorul AC sau în USB-ul computer-ului, celălalt capăt în portul IN al Power Bank-ului (no. 3).

**încărcarea dispozitivelor digitale:** acest produs este destinat pentru dispozitivele cu DC5V input. Introduceți cablul micro USB în Power Bank, introduceți dispozitivul pentru încărcare, apoi începe să se încarce. După ce conexiunea a fost întreruptă (încheiată) după 60 de secunde, atunci Power Bank-ul se va închide și va intra în status-ul de economisire a energiei.

**Indicator de încărcare:** Când încărcați Power Bank-ul:

Indicatorul de energie luminează la poziția prezentă. Indicatorul de energie mereu luminează când dispozitivul este încărcat complet.

Când încărcați celelalte dispozitive: Indicatorul de energie luminează conform poziției de câtă energie mai are cumulată. Când nu mai luminează indicatorul, înseamnă ca Power Bank-ul este descărcat.

**Specificații tehnice:** Input DC5V / 2,1A, Output: DC5V / 2.1A

**Note:** Folosiți numai adaptorii telefoanelor sau al celorlalte dispozitive (5V output) pentru a încărca power bank-ul. Recomandăm să utilizați adaptorul care are cel puțin 5V-1A sau portul USB al computerului. 2.asigurați-vă ca voltajul input al dispozitivelor concordă cu output-ul power bank-ului. 4.nu aruncați, dezasamblați, deschideți, striviți, îndoiiți, deformați, înțepați, rupeți, expuneți la radiații, ardeți, vopsiți, sau introduceți obiecte străine în power bank. 5.nu introduceți în lichid, foc, sau în mediu cu temperaturi ridicate.. 3.scoateți adapter-ul după ce power bank-ul e încărcat complet.

## FR Manuel d'utilisation de la batterie externe PMPB10A

Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit. Prenez connaissance de ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

1. Bouton d'alimentation, 2. Prise (de chargement) USB, 3. Port de sortie USB, 4. Indicateur LED

**Indication de puissance:** Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation (n. 1) et vérifiez les quatre voyants d'alimentation qui indiquent la quantité d'énergie restant dans la batterie, comme indiqué ci-dessous: Une lumière allumée - <25% , Deux lumières allumées - 25 - 50%, Trois lumières allumées - 50 - 75%, Quatre lumières allumées - 75 - 100%, Four lights on - 75 - 100%

**Recharge de la batterie externe:** Branchez le câble de chargement inclus dans l'emballage, à un adaptateur secteur ou au port USB d'un ordinateur. L'autre tête (microUSB) se branche au port d'entrée de votre batterie externe (n. 3).

**Chargement de matériel numérique:** Ce produit est conçu pour charger des appareils d'entrée de DC5V. Branchez le côté USB de votre câble au Power Bank. Branchez l'autre extrémité du câble à l'appareil que vous souhaitez charger, puis le processus démarre. Lorsque vous coupez la connexion (sans charge) pendant plus de 60 secondes, la batterie externe s'arrête et passe à l'état d'économie d'énergie.

**État de charge:** Lors du chargement de la Batterie Externe:

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume sur la position correspondante indiquant la puissance actuelle. L'indicateur d'alimentation s'allume toujours et indique qu'il est déjà plein d'énergie. **Lors du chargement d'autres appareils:**

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume sur la position correspondante indiquant la puissance restante dans la batterie externe. Si l'indicateur d'alimentation ne s'allume pas, cela indique que Power Bank est hors tension ou que la batterie est épuisée.

**Spécification technique:** Entrée : DC5V / 2,1A, Sortie: DC5V / 2.1A

**Notes:** Veuillez utiliser l'adaptateur secteur (sortie 5V) d'un téléphone cellulaire ou d'un autre appareil numérique pour charger la batterie. Nous recommandons un adaptateur avec au moins 5V-2,1A ou un port USB de l'ordinateur. Assurez-vous que la tension d'entrée de vos produits numériques correspond à la tension de sortie de la banque d'alimentation. Ne pas laisser tomber, démonter, ouvrir, écraser, plier, déformer, perforer, déchiqueter, mettre dans un four à micro-ondes, mettre dans un four, incinérer, peindre ou insérer des objets étrangers dans la batterie externe. Ne pas mettre ce produit dans un liquide, dans le feu ou dans un environnement à haute température. Veuillez retirer l'adaptateur lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée.

## ES Manual de usuario de Power Bank PMPB10A

Gracias por su compra. Por favor, lea el manual de usuario, antes de empezar a usarlo.

1. Puerto Usb salida
2. Boton de encendido
3. USB puerto carga de entrada
4. USB puerto salida

**Indicador de encendido:** Presione el botón de encendido (1) y compruebe que las cuatro luces de encendido están encendidas. A continuación, se detalla como se muestra la cantidad de energía que queda en el Power Bank: Una luz encendida - <menor del 25%, Dos luces encendidas - 25 - 50%, Tres luces encendidas - 50 - 75%, Cuatro luces encendidas - 75 - 100%

**Como cargar el Power Bank:** Conecte el cable de carga USB incluido, al cargador de alimentación AC o puerto USB de su equipo o computadora. La otra parte del cable, micro-USB, conéctelo al puerto de entrada del Power Bank (nº 3).

**Carga de dispositivos digitales:** Este producto es compatible para cargar dispositivos con entrada de DC5V. Conéctelo el cable de carga micro-USB del Power Bank al puerto de carga de otro dispositivo móvil para empezar a cargar. Cuando se desconecta el cable de la conexión (sin cargar) durante más de 60 segundos, el Power Bank se apagará y entrará en estado de ahorro.

**Indicador del estado de carga:** La luz indicadora de encendido, se mantiene en la posición correspondiente, mostrando la potencia actual.

**Durante la carga del Power Bank:** Si el Indicador de encendido siempre se mantiene encendido, muestra que la carga YA está completa de energía.

**Durante la carga en otros dispositivos:** El indicador de encendido se enciende en la posición correspondiente que muestra la potencia del Power Bank.

El indicador de encendido no se enciende, indica que el Power Bank está agotado.

**Especificación técnica:** Entrada: DC5V / 2.1A, Salida: DC5V 1A y 2.1A

**Notas y precauciones:** Utilice el adaptador de corriente (salida 5V) del teléfono móvil u otro dispositivo digital para cargar el Power Bank. Recomendamos el adaptador con al menos 5V-2.1A o el puerto USB de la computadora. 2. Asegúrese de que el voltaje de entrada de sus productos digitales se ajusta a la tensión de salida del Power Bank. 3. Retire el adaptador después de que el Power Bank esté completamente cargado. 4. No deje caer, desmontar, abrir, aplastar, doblar, deformar, perforar, destruir, microondas, incinerar, pintar o insertar objetos extraños en este Power Bank. 5. No ponga este producto, en el líquido, el fuego o ambiente de alta temperatura.

## **CZ Návod k obsluze Power Banka PMPB10A**

Děkujeme za Váš nákup. Před použitím si přečtěte návod k obsluze.

1. Vypínač
2. LED indikátor ukazuje stav nabití Power Banky
3. Vstup microUSB pro nabíjení Power Banky
4. USB port pro nabíjení mobilních zařízení DC5V 2.1A

**Indikátor nabíjení.** Stiskněte tlačítko napájení (č. 1) a zkontrolujte stav nabití Power Banky dle níže uvedeného schématu (počet diod): • Jedna dioda svítí <25% • Dvě diody svítí 25 - 50% • Tři diody svítí 50 - 75% • Čtyři diody svítí 75 - 100%

**Napájení Power Banky** Připojte Power Banku k nabíječce pomocí přiloženého USB kabelu. MicroUSB konektor kabelu připojte do zdířky č. 3. Power Banka je napájena z jakékoliv USB nabíječky nebo USB portu ve vašem PC/laptopu.

**Nabíjení mobilních zařízení** Power Banka může nabíjet přenosná zařízení, jako jsou chytré telefony, některé tablety, mobilní telefony a další zařízení se vstupem DC/5V. Použijte kabel s microUSB konektorem, který je kompatibilní s většinou přenosných zařízení. Připojte kabel USB do konektoru č.4 a poté do zařízení, které chcete nabíjet. Zařízení se začne nabíjet automaticky. Po odpojení zařízení Power Banka přechází do úsporného režimu, asi po 60 sekundách.

**LED diody - informace o stavu zařízení** Při nabíjení Power Banky: LED diody blikají, jejich počet závisí na úrovni nabití. Je-li Power Banka nabitá, LED diody svítí nepřetržitě. Během nabíjení přenosných zařízení z Power Banky: LED diody svítí nepřetržitě, jejich počet závisí na úrovni energie v Power Bance (viz. informace o indikátoru nabíjení). Když je Power Banka vybitá, LED diody nesvítí a je potřeba znovu dobít Power Banku.

### **Technická specifikace**

Vstup: DC5V / 2.1A,

Výstup: DC5V / 2.1A

**Poznámky** Pro nabití Power Banky užívejte napájecí adaptér (5V výstup) vašeho mobilního telefonu nebo jiného obdobného zařízení. Doporučuje se nabíjet alespoň 5V-2.1A nebo z USB portu počítače. Ujistěte se, že vstupní napětí vašeho mobilního zařízení odpovídá výstupu napětí Power Banky. Neupouštějte, nerozebírejte, neotevírejte, nemačkejte, neohýbejte, nedeformujte, nedrťte, nekládejte do mikrovlákné trubky, nebarvěte a nekládejte cizí objekty do Power Banky. Nepokládejte tento produkt do vody, ohně a nevystavujte vysokým teplotám. Prosím, odpojte nabíjecí adaptér po nabití Power Banky.



## **SK Návod na použitie Power Bank PMPB10A**

Ďakujeme za Váš nákup. Pred použitím si prečítajte návod na obsluhu

1. Vypínač
2. LED indikátor ukazuje stav nabitia Power Banky
3. Vstup microUSB pre nabíjanie Power Banky
4. USB port pre nabíjanie mobilných zariadení DC5V 2.1A

**Indikátor nabíjania** Stlačte tlačidlo napájania (č. 1) a skontrolujte stav nabitia Power Banky podľa nižšie uvedenej schémy (počet diód): • Jedna dióda svieti <25% • Dve diódy svietia 25 - 50% • Tri diódy svietia 50 - 75% • Štyri diódy svietia 75 - 100%

**Napájanie Power Banky** Pripojte Power Banku k nabíjačke pomocou priloženého USB kábla. MicroUSB konektor kábla pripojte do zásuvky č. 3. Power Banka je napájaná z akejkoľvek USB nabíjačky alebo USB portu vo vašom PC/laptopu.

**Nabíjanie mobilných zariadení** Power Banka môže nabíjať prenosné zariadenia, ako sú chytré telefóny, niektoré tablety, mobilné telefóny a ďalšie zariadenia so vstupom DC/5V. Použite kábel s microUSB konektorom, ktorý je kompatibilný s väčšinou prenosných zariadení. Pripojte kábel USB do konektora č.4 a potom do zariadenia, ktoré chcete nabíjať. Zariadenie sa začne nabíjať automaticky. Po odpojení zariadenia Power Banka prechádza do úsporného režimu, asi po 60 sekundách

**LED diódy - informácie o stave zariadenia** Pri nabíjaní Power Banky: LED diódy blikajú, ich počet závisí na úrovni nabitia. Ak je Power Banka nabitá, LED diódy svietia nepretržite.

Počas nabíjania prenosných zariadení z Power Banky: LED diódy svietia nepretržite, ich počet závisí na úrovni energie v Power Banke (pozri. Informácie o indikátora nabíjania). Keď je Power Banka vybitá, LED diódy nesvieti a je potreba znovu dobíť Power Banku

### **Technická špecifikácia**

Vstup: DC5V / 2.1A, Výstup: DC5V / 2.1A

**Poznámky** Pre nabitie Power Banky užívajte napájací adaptér (5V výstup) vášho mobilného telefónu alebo iného obdobného zariadenia. Odporúča sa nabíjať aspoň 5V-2.1A alebo z USB portu počítača. Uistite sa, že vstupné napätie vášho mobilného zariadenia zodpovedá výstupu napätia Power Banky. Nepúšťajte, nerozoberajte, neatvárajte, nedrvtvte, neohýbajte, nedeformujte, nedrvtvte, nekladajte do mikrovlnnej rúry, nefarbte a nekladajte cudzie objekty do Power Banky. Nedávajte tento produkt do vody, ohňa a nevystavujte vysokým teplotám. Prosím, odpojte nabíjací adaptér po nabití Power Banky.